

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE AIR FORCE INTELLIGENCE, SURVEILLANCE AND RECONNAISSANCE AGENCY

24 May 2012

MEMORANDUM FOR HQ AF ISR Agency/A1-9, FM, IG, JA, ZQ

FROM: HQ AF ISR Agency/CC

SUBJECT: Establishment of AF ISR Agency Cyber Division

1. The growing importance of Cyber Intelligence, Surveillance and Reconnaissance operations in our Air Force requires a greater focus on Cyber issues on the AF ISR Agency staff. To streamline and better focus Cyber initiatives within the HQ, I have established an AF ISR Agency Cyber Division, HQ AFISRA/A3C, effective immediately. The Division will serve as a single entry point within the headquarters for cyber, and will consist of personnel formerly assigned to A3, A5/8/9, and A6. A3C is charged with ensuring effective ISR support to Offensive and Defensive Cyberspace Operations and work to grow our capacity of Cyber analysts in support of those missions. The Division will be headed by Mr. Gregory Radabaugh, GG-15, and his deputy will be Mr. Brian Cook, GG-14.

- 2. The AF ISR Agency Cyber Division will:
 - a. Provide the integrated cyber ISR voice at the headquarters level for both internal and external customers (e.g., 24th Air Force, Air Force Space Command, the National Intelligence Community, Combatant Commands)
 - b. Monitor ISR support to both defensive and offensive cyber operations
 - c. Coordinate AF ISR Agency efforts to organize, man, train, equip and program ISR operations
 - d. Coordinate with, and provide input to, AF/A2 on policy issues relating to cyber ISR
 - e. Monitor the capabilities and resourcing of cyber ISR forces
 - f. Conduct cyber associated relations with Service, Industry, Academe, and Allied partners
- 3. The AF ISR Agency point of contact is Mr. Gregory Radabaugh, (210) 977-6734.

ROBERT P. OTTO, Maj Gen, USAF Commander

cc: HAF/A2/A3 ACC/A2/A3 AFSPC/A2/A3

"Freedom Through Vigilance"